NEWS RELEASE Steve Marshall Alabama Attorney General



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 27, 2019

For media inquiries only, contact:

Mike Lewis (334) 353-2199

Joy Patterson (334) 242-7491

Page 1 of 1

Attorney General Steve Marshall Announces Conviction in Dale County for Child Sex Crimes

(MONTGOMERY) — Attorney General Steve Marshall today announced the conviction of a Dale County man for sex crimes against a child aged under 12. Chad Burdette Gulledge, 48, was convicted by a jury in Dale County Circuit Court on September 25 at the conclusion of a four-day trial.

The Attorney General's Criminal Trials Division presented evidence that Gulledge committed multiple sex acts against a young girl. The evidence included testimony from the victim herself as well as from family and friends to whom she had disclosed what Gulledge did to her. In addition, expert witnesses from the Southeast Child Advocacy Center testified.

The jury found Gulledge guilty of sexual abuse of a child under 12 and of enticing a child for sexual purposes. He faces a potential sentence of up to 20 years for the sexual abuse of a child under 12, a class B felony; and up to 10 years for enticing a child for sexual purposes, a class C felony. He was taken into custody pending sentencing, a date for which is not yet set.

"Sex crimes against children are particularly tragic because of the devastation they wreak upon the victims' innocence and trust," said Attorney General Marshall. "It is vital that we take these violations seriously and punish those who commit these vile crimes. By achieving this conviction, we have delivered an important measure of justice for this victim and sent a stern warning to others that this evil behavior will not be tolerated."

Attorney General Marshall commended those involved in bringing this case to a successful conclusion, noting in particular Assistant Attorneys General Leigh Gwathney and Michele Davidson of his Criminal Trials Division; Sarah Green, director of the Attorney General's Office of Victim Assistance; and Special Agents of the Attorney General's Investigations Division.

